## CHAPTER LXXXVIII.

Feb'y \$7, 1869.

An Act to amend an act entitled, "An Act collating and revising the several acts relating to Free Schools in the City of Minneapolis," approved March sixth one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section two (2) of Chapter fifty-three (53) of Session Laws of 1868. Number of members of said Board-term of office-when apnual meeting to be held for election of officers-vacancy, how filled.

- 2. Repeal of inconsistent acts.
- When act to take effect.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

to consist-term of office-when annual meeting for election of officers held-acancy, how filled.

SECTION 1. That section second of an act entitled; "An act collating and revising the several acts relating to free schools in the city of Minneapolis," approved March sixth, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-eight, be and Beard of whom the same is hereby so amended as to read as follows: Said board shall consist of five members to be denominated school directors, two of whom shall be chosen for a term of two years, and one for the term of one year, at each annual election to be held in the city of Minneapolis, and at the time and place and in the manner provided by law, and by and from the qualified voters of the school district of the said city. At all elections of directors the ballots used shall indicate whether the directors shall serve for the term of one or two years. The regular term of office of each of the directors so chosen shall commence on the Wednesday of the week next succeeding the week in which the annual election in any year is held, and shall continue for the period for which he was chosen, and until his successor is elected and qualified. On such Wednesday of each year there shall be an annual meeting of the school directors composing such board at the Washington school house in said city and district, at which time they shall choose one of their number as president of said

board for the year next ensuing, and shall also at the same time choose some suitable person as secretary and treasurer thereof for the same period. In case a vacancy occurs in the office of any director, it shall be filled until the next annual election by the remaining members of said board, when, if the term of said officer has not yet expired, the electors shall choose another to fill the remainder of said term.

SEC. 2 So much of the said act to which this act is Repeal of inconamendatory as is inconsistent with this act is hereby re- minimum pealed.

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to take effect. Sec. 3. and after the fifth (5th) day of July, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine.

Approved February 27, 1869.

## CHAPTER LXXXIX.

An Act to authorize the Board of Education of the Red Janua's 19, 1889. Wing School District to issue district bonds.

SECTION 1. Board of Education authorized to issue bonds-in what amount-when made payable-at what rate of interest.

- 2. Not to be negotiated for less than par value-for what purpose bonds to be issued.
- 3. An annual tax to be levied for the purpose of paying the principal and interest of such bonds.
- 4. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the board of education of the Red Wing school district be, and the same hereby is authorized To issue bonds and fully empowered to issue the bonds of said Red Wing rate of interest school district, (with coupons) in amounts, at the discre- payable. tion of the board, of not less than fifty dollars each, and in the aggregate not exceeding fifteen thousand dollars,

38